
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: The Neeld, High St, Chippenham SN15 3ER 

Date: Monday 6 November 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 

Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01225 713935 or email william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Bybrook 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and 
Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 

Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and 
Rowden 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and 
Derriards (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be
[...]
htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Come and Celebrate Chippenham's Young People and 
Community Champions 

 

 Starting at 7pm, there will be a displays featuring 
some of the great activities and projects funded by 
the Area Board including: 
 

 

The meeting will also host the Community 

Awards, celebratining the contributions made by 

indiviuals making a difference in the Chippenham Area 
 

 

Island Ropes Course 
 
Riverbank Music 
 
Explorers Scouts 
 
Photography Competion 
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  8:00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
September 2017. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 



Page 4 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 8)  

 To include: 
 

a) Changes to the opening times of the Household Recycling 
Centres 

 

6   Youth Grants (Pages 9 - 12) 8:05 

 The Councillors will consider applications for the following youth 
grants: 
 
Riverbank Studios - £5000 
Rise Trust – Youth Café - £5048 

 

7   Cycle Path Networks in Chippenham  8:10 

 A local resident will give a short presentation about the cycle path 
network. 

 

8   Balloon and Lantern Hazards  8:25 

 Officers will give an update on progress made investigating the 
steps that can be taken in response to concerns over Balloon and 
Lantern hazards 

 

9   Health & Wellbeing Grants (Pages 13 - 22) 8:35 

 The meeting will consider an award for £3,328 to fund a 
Chippenham ‘Leg Club’ treatment group. 

 

10   Community Updates (Pages 23 - 28) 8:40 

 To receive updates on matters in the Community, including: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
v. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 
vi. Community Area Manager 

 

11   Funding (Pages 29 - 36) 8:50 

 To consider the following applications: 
 

 CPM Sounds: School of Rock - Riverbank Studios – £2007.00 

 View full application 
   

 Ivy Wildlife Garden: New Larger Shed - £999.95 
 View full application 
   
 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2557
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2476


Page 5 

 

 Christian Malford: Cricket Club – New Storage - £2750.00 
 View full application 
 

 Councillor Led Project – Community Composting  - £900 

12   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 37 - 64) 8:55 

 To consider the report arising from the last meeting of the CATG 
and any recommendations within. 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Wrap Up and Future Dates  9:00pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor and 
will welcome the submission of new Community Issues. 
 
Future meeting dates are: 
 

 15 January 2018 

 19 March 2018 

 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2563




Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date:  4 September 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.54 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
Total in attendance:  22 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

48   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

49   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Hutton, Andy 
Phillips, Melody Thompson and Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE. 

50   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

51   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

52   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention the following announcements 
included in the agenda pack: 
 

a) Public Meetings – 14 September in Chippenham 
b) Emergency Planning -  
c) Housing Sites Allocation 
d) Chippenham Area Board Community Awards 2017 

 

53   Community Safety Issues 

 The Chairman welcomed the following contribution: 
 

a) Lee Stripe from the Wiltshire Police Authority who provided an update on 
Cybercrime. 

 
Issues discussed included: the relative underreporting of cyber crimes; the 
improvements made to internet security and the relative ease of reporting; the 
efforts being made to protect those most vulnerable; and how the police 
communicate recent risks through mechanisms such as the Community 
Messaging Scheme. 
 

b) Police Sergeant David Pocock who provided an update on the 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Community Policing Model 
 
Issues discussed included: the increasing demands on modern policing, and the 
new challenges to be faced; how police prioritise calls for assistance; the 
continued importance of PCSOs for community policing; and how technology 
can enable police to work from remote locations and be more accessible to the 
general public. 
 

c) Mike Davidson Chair of Wiltshire Neighbourhood Watch (NW) who 
provided an update on their work 

 
Issues discussed included: the plans to reinvigorate and promote their work  in 
the area; how the public can find out if a group is working in their area, or set 
their own up via the website http://www.ourwatch.org.uk/ ; that the NW was 
welcome to attend the rural parish forum. 
 
The Chair thanked all for their update. In addition, he stated that was still in 
discussion with officers to find a implementable solution, 
 

54   Waste Strategy 

 The Chairman welcomed Tracey Carter, Associate Director – Wiltshire Council, 
who provided an update on changes to the Household Recycling Centres (HRC) 
and the consultation on the Waste Strategy. 
 
Issues discussed included: that as part of the new contract, the HRCs would be 
refurbished; that the Chippenham site would be closed from the 4 – 18 
December, but that the other sites would be available at this time; that staff 
would be hand to redirect the public from the site; that a 10 year waste strategy 
was being developed in line with the 10 year business plan; the questions that 
would be posed as part of the consultation; whether charges should be levied on 
some items; the impact of charging on the prevalence flytipping; how to 
encourage people to recycle more at home. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for the presentation, and encourage all to 
respond to the consultation and promote it to the wider community. 

55   Local Youth Network (LYN) Update 

 Richard Williams, Local Youth Facilitator, presented the report which gave an 
update on activities over the summer, and presented a grant application for 
consideration. 
 
The application was presented by a representative of the Youth Adventure Trust 
who outlined the benefits of the project. 
 
Following a short debate, the meeting; 
 

Page 3

http://www.ourwatch.org.uk/


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Resolved 
 

1. To note the update; and 
 

2. To award £2,286 to the Youth Adventure Trust 

56   Health & Wellbeing Update 

 The meeting considered the report providing an update on the Health & 
Wellbeing Group and presented a grant application for consideration. 
 
The meeting also heard that Council had agreed to fund the marking of on-street 
disabled parking bays. Further information can be found here: 
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s134483/BriefingNote329DisabledParkin
gBays.pdf  
 
The meeting was also made advised that carers of those with dementia were 
advised to seek a personal assessment as the form may not as user-friendly. 

57   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 The Chair drew the meeting’s attention the updates included in the 
agenda. 
 

58   Community Area Grant Funding 

 The Community Engagement Manager advised that consideration of the grant 
application be deferred. 
 
Resolved 
 
That consideration of the application for £5,000 for Community Running 
Track at Ivy Lane School be deferred. 

59   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chairman presented the notes of the CATG and the recommendations 
therein. 
 
Following a short debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To endorse the following recommendations:  
 

2. To note the financial position Current Balance = £14,328.71 
 

3. To note the update on the Freight Assessment and Priority 

Page 4

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s134483/BriefingNote329DisabledParkingBays.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s134483/BriefingNote329DisabledParkingBays.pdf


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Mechanism (FAPM) exercise 
 

4. To note the Major Maintenance in 2017/18 update 
 

5. Scheme ref: 4884 - to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council as follows: 

 CATG £900 

 Chippenham Town Council £300 
 

6. Scheme ref: 5262 - to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Sutton Benger Parish Council as follows: 

 CATG £900 

 Sutton Benger Parish Council £300 
 

7. Scheme ref: 5465 - to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council as fol
[...]
ria for the update.  

61   Urgent items 

 There were no further updates. 

62   Evaluation and Close 

 Following a query from the Alison Butler, the Chair agreed that the issue of Wish 
lanterns and Balloon releases and the risk to property and animals be discussed 
at a future meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 6 November 2017 in the Neeld 
Hall, Chippenham 

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcement 
 

Subject: Information regarding your local Household Recycling Centre 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

 wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
Following the award of a contract, nine household recycling centres (HRCs) will be operated by FCC from 2 October 2017. We would like to 
update the area boards about the changes that residents will see at their local sites.  
 
There will be no changes or closures at the HRCs at Purton and Lower Compton near Calne as these will continue to be operated by Hills Waste 
Solutions.   

The change in contractor has allowed the council and FCC to review the current site layouts to make some changes. Where possible, we are 
making improvements to the traffic management in and out of the sites to help reduce the queuing issues that occur at some of the sites.  

The sites will have their white lining repainted and new containers will be placed on the sites. The site signage and staff uniforms will be 
updated.  

To allow for the refurbishment works to take place each site will be closed, one at a time, for a short period of time between 2 October and 
17 December 2017 
 
Please see below for your area board’s local site(s), the closure date of that site(s), and the closest alternative site(s) which can be used during 
the closure period.   
 
We would encourage all residents to check online before they travel as sites will be closed on their usual days in addition to the dates below. 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5

mailto:wasteandr
[...]
pose of the Report: 
To consider the funding recommendation from Chippenham Health and Wellbeing (HWB) 
Management Group 
 

 

Project 
Amount 
requested 

Health and Wellbeing Managment  Group 
recommendation 

Chippenham Leg Club Pilot £3,328 
That Chippenham Area Board award £3,328 to 
launch Chippenham Leg Club 

 
 

1. Background 
  The recommendation from the Health and Wellbeing Management Group has been made in 

accordance with the following guidelines: 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Groups Spending Guidelines 
 
 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Group have considered this application and identified 

it as a priority for Area Board funding.   
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Health and Wellbeing Groups awarded in the 

2017/2018 year are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being 
awarded. 

 
2.2. Councillors will need to be assured that carers, older and/ or vulnerable people will benefit 

from the funding being awarded. The money must be used to invest in projects that will 
support adults living within a community area. While not exclusively restricted to older 
people, the investment should be made in such a way as to make the maximum impact on 
health and wellbeing within a given community area. 
 

2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding older 
and vulnerable people. 

 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Health and Wellbeing Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



   

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure 
 
4.1.  Chippenham Area Board was allocated £6700 in 2017/18. 

 
4.2. The Funding balance of £250 from the 2016/17 allocation was carried over  

 
4.3. The Chippe
[...]
dical setting – sports clubs/village halls etc.  

2. Informal – open access, no appointment required.  This encourages opportunistic 

attendance for information and advice, providing greatly increased opportunities for 

early diagnosis and leg ulcer prevention and helps isolated older people reintegrate in to 

their community and help reduce and prevent avoidable admissions to acute settings. 

3. Collective treatment – people can share their experience, gaining peer support and 

encouraging them to take ownership of their treatment 

4. Integrated “well leg” regime – supporting maintenance of healthy legs, positive health 

beliefs and health promotion 

See full application at Appendix One 
 
The project demonstrates a link to priorities as follows: 

 
o The Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2017-27: 

 
 Joined up Health & Care (Integration) 
 Reduce Social Isolation and Loneliness 
 Agencies working together to Safeguard 
 Healthier population 
 

o Local priorities identified in the Joint Strategic Assessment for Chippenham Community 
Area: 
 
 Safeguarding the vulnerable 
 Positive activities for older people 
 Avoiding emergency admissions 
 Independent Living 

 
o Local priorities selected at the Chippenham Our Community Matters event 6-Feb-17: 

 
 Healthy Lifestyles  
 Social Isolation and Loneliness 

 
 

 
Recommendation of the Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Management Group: 
 
That the application meets the grant criteria 2017/18, demonstrates a link to both corporate and 
local priorities and is granted a funding allocation of £3,328.  
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 
 

Report Author on 
behalf of the HWB 
Management Group 

 
Victoria Welsh, Chippenham Community Engagement Manager 
 Email: victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 15

mailto:victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing projects and activities 
FUNDING APPLICATION 

1. Applicant:   

Name Chippenham Leg
[...]
d Deputy Chair of the Wiltshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board said: “We recognise how important it is to support carers in their role 
because without them giving their time and commitment to tend to the needs of their friends and 
families, the number of people who are looked after in their own homes would be fewer and the impact 
on the health and social service system would be overwhelming. 
 
We understand the demands placed on carers and the difficulties they may face looking after someone 
- we welcome this memorandum of understanding as our carers deserve to be valued and supported.” 
 
Representatives from the following organisations have signed the memorandum of understanding: 
 
•         Wiltshire Council 
•         NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
•         Salisbury Hospital Foundation Trust 
•         Bath Royal United Hospital 
•         Great Western Hospital 
•         South West Ambulance Service 
•         NHS Foundation Trusth 
•         Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership 
•         Healthwatch Wiltshire 
•         Carer Support Wiltshire 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



The Right Healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

NHS Wiltshire CCG campaigns 
 
Stay well this Winter – have the flu jab 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



The Right Healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

Missed appointments – forgotten something! 
 

 
 
 
Stoptober – how will you quit? 
 

 

Page 28



 

Report to Chippenham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 6th November 2017 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: CPM Sounds 
Project Title: School Of Rock - Riverbank Studios 
 
View full application 
  

£2007.00 

Applicant: Ivy Wildlife Garden 
Project Title: Ivy Wildlife Garden New larger Shed 
 
View full application 
  

£999.95 

Applicant: Christian Malford Cricket Club 
Project Title: Christian Malford Cricket club storage 
 
View full application 
  

£2750.00 

 
Area Board Project – Green Johannas for Community 
Groups 
See Appendix 
 

£900 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 11

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2557
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2476
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2563
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2557 CPM Sounds 
School of Rock - Riverbank 
Studios 

£2007.00 

Project Description: 
The School of Rock is a new project from Riverbank Studios setting out to help 
young musicians improve their guitar bass drums and vocal performances by 
forming bands and learning about song writing and group dynamics through 
guided group lessons. Having instruments on site for young musicians to use 
makes the project inclusive for those who would otherwise not be able to take part 
or would be unable to transport equipment to the premises. 
 

 This application meets the Community Area Grant Criteria 2017/18 
 

 This application demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Council Business Plan 
“Strong Communities” “Improved Leisure Provision” 

 

 This application demonstrates a link to a priority selected at the Chippenham 
Our Community Matters event on 6th February 2017. “Positive Leisure Time 
Activities” 

 

 The applicant has secured the support of Chippenham Town Council. 

Page 30

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2557


 

 The applicant has a proven track record of delivering project in the 
Chippenham Community Area for the benefit of local young people. 

 

 The availability of instruments will benefit all young people who attend the 
Riverbank Studios, supporting them to develop new skills and increase 
personal confidence.  

 

 The group lessons and formation of bands will provide opportunities to 
participate in group activities and work effectively as a team. This will enable 
young people to add positively to their CVs.  

 

 Officers are of the opinion that this project will be a valuable facility for the 
benefit of young people in the Chippenham Community Area.  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2476 Ivy Wildlife Garden 
Ivy Wildlife Garden New 
larger Shed 

£999.95 

Project Description: 
The Ivy Wildlife Garden has been created and maintained by residents. The 
project is well known in Chippenham and is entirely run/funded by residents. We 
have outgrown our small 6x4 shed and have been given permission to replace it 
with a larger 12x8 shed which is the subject of this application. The shed will need 
to be firmly sited which is why we are going to use paving slabs resting on sand 
gravel mix. 
  

 This application meets the Community Area Grant Criteria 2017/18 
 

 This application demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Council Business Plan 
“Strong Communities”  

 

 This application demonstrates a link to a priority selected at the Chippenham 
Our Community Matters event on 6th February 2017. “Positive Leisure Time 
Activities” “Positive Activities for Older People” and “Community Events & 
Activities” 

 

 The Ivy Estate is home to over 350 homes including over 200 flats that have no 
gardens. Officers are of the opinion that support for this project will enable 
residents to continue to work together to enhance the community garden.   

 
 
 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

Page 31

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2476


Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2563 

Christian Malford 
Cricket Club 

Christian Malford Cricket 
club storage 

£2750.00 

Project Description: 
We require additional storage space to safely accommodate equipment whic
[...]
3rd July 2017) 

  

 

The recommendations contained in the Action 

Tracker from the previous Chippenham CATG 

meeting held on 7th February 2017 were agreed 

at the Chippenham Area Board meeting on 4th 

September 2017   

 

Noted by Chippenham CATG 

  

3.  Financial Position 

  

 

The financial position as of 29th September 

2017, for the Chippenham CATG is as follows:  

 

2017-18 allocation = £18,087.00  

2016-17 underspend = £12,942.31 

Agreed 3rd party contributions £7,706.26 

Total Budget = £38,736.57 

Less current commitments= £34,840.34 

 

Current Balance = £5,614.97 
 

See Appendix 1  
 

 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to note the financial position 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 MR 

P
age 38



3 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

4.  Annual Dropped Kerbs Exercise 

  

 

Chippenham Area Board has resolved: 
 

 That dropped kerbs will be considered once 
a year in June and dealt with together to 
maximise the budget  
 

 Requests for dropped kerbs should 
demonstrate benefit to community, requests 
from individuals will not be considered  

 

 Town/Parish Councils to contribute 25% of 
the cost in their area. An indication of cost of 
dropped kerbs can be found in  A Guide to 
the Cost of Highways Works  

 

 2017 Exercise - See Priority One Item 7.1 
 

  

5.  Freight Assessment and Priority Mechanism (FAPM) exercise 

 

 
Standing item for  
update 

Sites agreed by Chippenham Area Board13th 
March 2017 
 

 Malmesbury Road, Chippenham   

 Hill Corner Road, Chippenham   
 

SD provided update: 
 

 This exercise has been delayed due to the 
elections. It is likely that a decision will now 
be made on freight in Aug/Sept 2017. 
 

 Metro Counts undertaken. 
Assessments/analysis now in progress.  

 
 

 

CATG recommendation - Chippenham Area 
Board to note update 
 

 
N/A 

 
SD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 39

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreet

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: The Neeld, High St, Chippenham SN15 3ER 

Date:  6 November 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.03 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman 
(Chairman), Cllr Melody Thompson and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
 
Total in attendance: 88 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

63   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for organising a youth focused event ahead 
of the formal meeting which had also included presentations and community 
awards. 
 
At the event, co-hosted by the Vice-Chairman Councillor Pete Hutton, the 
following took place: 
 

 A short performance from the Rag & Bone Youth Theatre 

 The Young Person’s Photo Competition Awards 

 Presentation on Mental Health Issues from Hardenhuish School students 

 Presentation on Corporate Parenting in Wiltshire 

 Presentation from the Chippenham Endeavour Explorer Scouts 

 Presentation from Relate on their work with primary children 

 Feedback from the Ropes Course project 

 Feedback from the Police Cadets in Chippenham 
 
The Chairman had also presented the following people with Community Awards 
in recognition of their hard work in their communities: 
 

 Tim Turek – edited the Kington Langley local magazine 

 Yatton Keynell Youth Leaders – who work on projects in their area. 

 Ian Bridges – involved in many projects including the campus project 

 Miriam Dann – involved in youth projects and fun days in the community 

 Elizabeth Sexton – volunteer with friends of Chippenham hospital for  
over 30 years. 

 Cotswold Wardens – working improving public rights of ways in the area 

 Memory Café Volunteers – providing support for carers. 

64   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Baroness Scott of Bybrook 

65   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

66   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

67   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements included in 
the agenda pack. 

68   Youth Grants 

 The meeting considered two applications made to the youth grant scheme. 
 
Resolved 

1. To award the Riverbank Studios - £5000 
2. To award the Rise Trust – Youth Café - £5048 

69   Cycle Path Networks in Chippenham 

 Local resident, Laurence Cable, gave a short presentation about the cycle 

path network.  

In the course of his presentation: He advocated for car-free cycle routes 

that link up major areas in Chippenham; emphasised the importance of 

separating traffic; highlighted the gaps in the network and the problems 

that can be faced and the work that could be undertaken; and argued for 

relatively low cost to benefits to the wider community including reducing 

congestion pressure on parking provision. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Cable for his presentation and encouraged him 

to make contact with the Town Council and the Cabinet Member to discuss 

his ideas. 

70   Balloon and Lantern Hazards 

 Officers gave an update on progress made investigating the steps that can be 
taken in response to concerns over Balloon and Lantern hazards. Initial informal 
conversations with officers and the Cabinet Member responsible were positive, 
and further updates would be given. It was agreed that further information would 
be gathered. 

71   Health & Wellbeing Grants 

 The meeting considered the funding recommendation from Chippenham Health 
and Wellbeing (HWB) Management Group. 
 
Resolved 
 
To award £3,328 to launch the Chippenham Leg Club 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

72   Community Updates 

 Along with written updates received, the meeting received a verbal update 
from the Leader of Chippenham Town Council where she outlined 
achievements and plans, including the Purple Flag Scheme. 

73   Funding 

 The Area Board considered four applications as outlined in the report. 
The Chair, in proposing the applications, stated that there was an open invitation 
for applicants to come back to future meetings of the Area Board to provide an 
update about their applications. 
 
The meeting had the opportunity to ask applicants questions. 
At the end of the debate, the meeting unanimously; 
 
Resolved 
 
To make the following awards: 
 

1. CPM Sounds: School of Rock - Riverbank Studios – £2,007 
2. Ivy Wildlife Garden: New Larger Shed - £999.95   
3. Christian Malford: Cricket Club – New Storage - £2750  
4. Councillor Led Project – Community Composting  - £900 

74   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The meeting considered the notes of the meeting of the Community Area 
Transport Group for Chippenham held on the 10 October 2017. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note minutes of the CATG meeting held on the 10 October 2017 and 
adopt the recommendations made therein. 

75   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

76   Wrap Up and Future Dates 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meetings 
of the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 15 January 2018 and 19 
March 2018. 


